

No. 15-649

IN THE
**Supreme Court of the
United States**

CASIMIR CZYZEWSKI, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.
JEVIC HOLDING CORP., *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL
EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT, NATIONAL
CONSUMERS LEAGUE, LEGAL AID SOCIETY
AND ASIAN AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATION FUND IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL
LISTED OVERLEAF

SIMON A. STEEL
Counsel of Record
JULIE A. WADDELL
C. JARRETT DIETERLE
HARKINS CUNNINGHAM
LLP
1700 K Street, NW, Ste.
400
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 973-7600
ssteel@harkinscunningham
.com

SEPTEMBER 2, 2016

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL FOR *AMICI CURIAE*

CATHERINE K. RUCKELSHAUS
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT
75 Maiden Lane, Ste. 601
New York, NY 10038
(646) 693-8221
cruckelshaus@nelpl.org

SALLY GREENBERG
NATIONAL CONSUMERS LEAGUE
1701 K Street, NW, Ste. 1200
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 835-3323
sallyg@nclnet.org

SEYMOUR W. JAMES, JR.
ADRIENE L. HOLDER
KAREN CACACE
LAURA RUSSELL
RICHARD BLUM
DIANE JOHNSTON
THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY
199 Water Street
New York, NY 10038
(212) 577-3648
rblum@legal-aid.org

KENNETH KIMERLING
ASIAN AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION
FUND
99 Hudson St, 12th Fl.
New York, NY 10013
(212) 966 5932
kkimerling@aaldef.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. SECTION 507 PRIORITIES ARE AN ESSENTIAL, MANDATORY PART OF CONGRESS’S SCHEME, AND CRITICAL TO PROTECT EMPLOYEES, CONSUMERS AND OTHER SMALL CREDITORS	7
II. THE DECISION BELOW VIOLATES THE CODE AND WOULD DRAMATICALLY UNDERMINE THOSE ESSENTIAL PROTECTIONS	14
A. <i>The Third Circuit’s Exception Violates the Code</i>	16
B. <i>The Third Circuit’s Decision Threatens to Have Broad Detrimental Effects on Employees, Consumers, and Other Priority Creditors Congress Sought to Protect</i>	18

III. THE BANKRUPTCY CODE HAS SUFFICIENT FLEXIBILITY TO ACHIEVE MUTUALLY BENEFICIAL RESULTS FOR AFFECTED PARTIES WITHOUT THE THIRD CIRCUIT'S EXCEPTION.....23

CONCLUSION26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Blessing v. Blanchard</i> , 223 F. 35 (9th Cir. 1915)	9
<i>Case v. Los Angeles Lumber Prods. Co.</i> , 308 U.S. 106 (1939)	11-12
<i>Guarantee Title & Trust Co. v. Title Guar. & Sur. Co.</i> , 224 U.S. 152 (1912).....	9
<i>In re AWECO, Inc.</i> , 725 F.2d 293 (5th Cir. 1984)....	15
<i>In re James R. Corbitt Co.</i> , 48 B.R. 937 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1985).....	14
<i>In re Nw. Eng'g Co.</i> , 863 F.2d 1313 (7th Cir. 1988)...	9
<i>In re Longo</i> , 144 B.R. 305 (Bankr. D. Md. 1992)	14
<i>In re Olympic 1401 Elm Associates, LLC</i> , 2016 Bankr. LEXIS 3164 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Aug. 29, 2016)	20
<i>In re P.J. Nee Co.</i> , 36 B.R. 609 (Bankr. D. Md. 1983)	14
<i>In re Roth Am., Inc.</i> , 975 F.2d 949 (3d Cir. 1992)	8, 17

<i>In re Trenton Ridge Investors, LLC</i> , 461 B.R. 440 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 2011).....	14
<i>In re Wabash Valley Power Ass'n</i> , 72 F.3d 1305 (7th Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>Protective Comm. for Indep. Stockholders of TMT Trailer Ferry v. Anderson</i> , 390 U.S. 414 (1968).....	16
<i>SEC v. American Trailer Rentals Co.</i> , 379 U.S. 594 (1965).....	15
<i>United States v. Noland</i> , 517 U.S. 535 (1996).....	8
<i>United States v. Reorganized CF&I Fabricators of Utah, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 213 (1996).....	8

STATUTES, LEGISLATIVE HISTORY, AND RULES

11 U.S.C. § 103(a)	8, 17
11 U.S.C. § 364(c).....	8
11 U.S.C. § 507.....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(4)	4, 7, 10

11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(5)	4, 7
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(6)	7
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(7)	7, 10, 13-14
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(8)	7
11 U.S.C. § 510.....	8
11 U.S.C. § 724(b)	8
11 U.S.C. § 726(a)	8
11 U.S.C. § 726(b)	8
11 U.S.C. § 901.....	8
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(8)(A)	8, 17, 18, 24
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)	12
11 U.S.C. § 1222(a)(2)(B)	8
11 U.S.C. § 1322(a)(2)	8
Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978, Pub L. No. 95-598, § 507(a)(5), 92 Stat 2549.....	13
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1978)	7, 13
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9019.....	16
29 C.F.R. § 778.106.....	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Nick Brown, *Trucker’s bankruptcy exit may roughen road for small creditors*, REUTERS (June 24, 2015), <http://www.reuters.com/article/jevic-bankruptcy-idUSL1N0Z91BF20150624...> 22-23
- 4 *Collier on Bankruptcy* ¶ 507.06 (16th ed. 2015) . 9-10
- Paul G. Kauper, *Insolvency Statutes Preferring Wages Due Employees*, 30 MICH. L. REV. 504 (1931) 11
- Daniel Keating, *The Fruits of Labor: Worker Priorities in Bankruptcy*, 35 ARIZ. L. REV. 905 (1993) 9
- Robert H. Mnookin & Lewis Kornhauser, *Bargaining in the Shadow of the Law: The Case of Divorce*, 88 Yale L.J. 950 (1979) 22
- National Employment Law Project, *Winning Wage Justice: A Summary of Research on Wage and Hour Violations in the United States* (July 2013), <http://www.nelp.org/content/uploads/2015/03/WinningWageJusticeSummaryofResearchonWageTheft.pdf> 12

C. Scott Pryor, *The Missing Piece of the Puzzle: Perspectives on the Wage Priority in Bankruptcy*, 16 AM. BANKR. INST. L. REV. 121 (2008) 8

U.S. Dep't of Labor, *1999-2000 Report on Initiatives* (Feb. 2001), http://nelp.3cdn.net/a5c00e8d7415a905dd_o4m6ikkkk.pdf 12

U.S. Dep't of Labor, *Workers Face Millions in Unpaid Wages in Southern California Garment Industry* (Nov. 6, 2014), <http://www.dol.gov/opa/media/press/whd/WHD20142047.htm>..... 12
